

**SECTION II C
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 413 OF 2012

JOSEPH .. APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE, REP. BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE ... RESPONDENT

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 662 OF 2016

EDWINSON .. APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE, REP. BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE AND ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 585 OF 2013

SAHAYAM AND ORS. ... APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE, REP. BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE AND ANR. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th December, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"At the request, on account of demise in the family of the arguing counsel for the appellant, post for hearing after eight weeks."

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.413 OF 2012

It is submitted that service of notice of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete in Criminal Appeal Nos.413 of 2012. Sole respondent – State is represented by Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Advocate.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.662 OF 2016

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in Criminal Appeal No. 662 of 2016 was issued to the High Court for all the 10 respondents. Certificate of service in respect of respondent nos.1 to 4 have been received after service, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4, so far. Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in respect of respondent nos. 5, 6 and 8 to 10 have been received from the High Court with remarks "**Returned as no residence**". Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in respect of respondent no.7 has been received from the High Court with remarks "**Returned as name different**".

It is submitted that respondent nos. 2 to 4 are the appellant nos.1 to 3 in Criminal Appeal No.585 of 2013 and are represented by Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate. Respondent No.5(unserved) is also appellant no.4 in Criminal Appeal No.585 of 2013 and is represented by Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate.

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in respect of respondent nos. 5 to 10 is incomplete.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 585 OF 2013

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as respondent no.1-State is represented by Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Advocate and certificate of service in respect of respondent no.5 has been received from the High Court, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no.5 so far.

It is further submitted that names of respondent nos.2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 have been deleted vide Court's order dated 1st February, 2013 and 16th August, 2016. Cause title has been amended and included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that respondent no.5 is the appellant in Criminal Appeal No. 662 of 2016 and is represented by Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate.

It is lastly submitted that common original record from the High Court as well as Trial Court have been received in Criminal Appeal No.413 of 2012 and will be available in the Court room for kind perusal.

The Appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 1st Day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. P. Ramesh, Advocate
2. Mr. M. Y. Kanna, Advocate
3. Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rahul